Decision No. 73930

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of Square Oil Company, Inc., to sell and Union Truck Co., Inc., to purchase a certificate of public convenience and necessity authorizing service as a petroleum irregular route carrier.

Application No. 35522

In the Matter of the Application of UNION TRUCK CO., INC., a California corporation, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier for the transportation of property.

Application No. 36398

In the Matter of the Application of UNION TRUCK CO., INC., a corporation, of Ventura, for a certificate to operate as a cement carrier (Application No. T-11,909, CMT-G), Ventura County, et al., (File No. T-11,909).

Application No. 46447

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION AND ORDER

Union Truck Co., Inc., a corporation, is a highway common carrier, a petroleum irregular route carrier and a cement carrier operating under certificates of public convenience and necessity issued by this Commission. The carrier was recently merged into Lang Transportation Corporation. Jesse D. Miller, secretary for the surviving corporation, submitted to this Commission certified copies of the certificate of ownership and corporate resolution that were filed with the Secretary of State

completing the aforementioned statutory merger. He requests that the certificates be changed to reflect this merger. Accordingly, the certificates will be amended to show the new corporate name. The carrier will also be ordered to amend its tariffs pursuant to General Orders Nos. 80-A and 117. A public hearing is not necessary.

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Decision No. 50281, dated July 13, 1954, in Application No. 35522, is amended by substituting "Lang Transportation Corporation" in place and stead of "Union Truck Co., Inc."
- 2. Decision No. 52025 dated October 4, 1955, as amended by Decision No. 63096 dated January 9, 1962, in Application No. 36398, is further amended by substituting "Lang Transportation Corporation" in place and stead of "Union Truck Co., Inc."
- 3. Resolution No. 13821, Sub. No. 7, dated June 23, 1964, in Application No. 46447, is amended by substituting "Lang Transportation Corporation" in place and stead of "Union Truck Co., Inc."
- 4. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, and on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public, Lang Transportation Corporation shall

A. 35522, A. 36398 and A. 46447 - hh

amend its tariffs on file with this Commission as required by
Rules Nos. 6.4 and 6.2 of General Orders Nos. 80-A and 117,
respectively.

This order shall become effective twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 2nd day of
April, 1968.

Commissioners